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Summary of options considered This report informs members of the Council’s 
financial performance against budget for the 
period April to June 2019 along with the 
forecast position to 31 March 2020.

Recommendations That the contents of the report are noted.

Financial / Resource Implications Financial issues and implications are included 
within the main body of this report.

Legal / Governance Implications None directly

Community Safety Implications None directly
Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

Regular monitoring of financial performance 
forms an integral part of the framework of 
financial controls and procedures used by the 
Council to manage financial risks.

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

N/A

Wards Affected All

The contribution this decision 
would make to the Council’s 
priorities

Sound financial management is essential to 
successful delivery of the Council’s financial 
plans, achievement of value for money and the 
stewardship and safeguarding of public money.

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Councillor Mike Johnson

Lead Officer Catherine Nicholson
Head of Financial Services
catherine.nicholson@allerdale.co.uk
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Report Implications 

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial Y Employment (internal) N

Legal N Partnership N

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1. Introduction

1.1 The Council’s Financial Regulations require the Section 151 Officer (Head of 
Financial Services) to report regularly, (at least quarterly) to Executive, the 
latest financial position against budget.

1.2 This report outlines for the Council’s revenue budget (section 2) and capital 
budget (section 6):

 actual (net) expenditure during the period April to June 2019

 the projected net expenditure (full year forecast/forecast outturn) 
against budget for the year to 31 March 2020 (section 2)

 reasons for significant variances (+/- £30k) between the full year 
forecast actual expenditure and the approved estimates (budget) for 
2019-20.

1.3 This report also provides:

 details of forecast expenditure on projects funded from earmarked 
reserves (section 4)

 a summary forecast income from business rates, council tax and 
non-specific (un-ringfenced) grants (section 5) 

 a summary of the impact of the forecast outturn position on 
earmarked reserves and general fund balances (section 7)

 details of treasury management activity and confirmation of 
compliance with the Treasury and Prudential Indicators included in 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (section 8)

 an overview of insurance activity during the period (section 9)

 performance information relating to sundry debtors income and write 
offs, payment of creditor invoices and the collection of council tax 
and business rates income (section 10).



Key Messages
1.4 The headline messages at the end of quarter 1 of 2019-20 are:

Revenue Budget
(i) Expenditure from the revenue budget, excluding projects funded 

from earmarked reserves, is forecast to exceed budget by £104k 
(ii) This projected outturn position would result in an additional  

contribution from the Council’s General Fund of £104k
Earmarked Reserves Budget

(iii) Following publication of the 2018-19 outturn position, the budgeted 
use of Reserves has been increased to reflect the reprofiling of 
expenditure presented as part of that report 

(iv) There is an adverse variance projected against this updated budget 
of £3k.
Capital Budget

(v) Expenditure from the capital budget is forecast to underspend by 
£7.165 million
Treasury Management

(vi) Treasury management activities during the quarter were carried out 
in accordance with the Council’s treasury management and 
investment strategies and within the limits established by the 
approved treasury and prudential indicators for 2019-20

(vii) No new external borrowing was undertaken during the three months 
ending 30 June.



2. Summary of Projected Revenue Outturn Position

2.1 Table 1 shows, as at the end of June 2019, the Council's overall projected 
2019-20 revenue outturn position. It shows: 

 net budgeted expenditure on services of £15 million

 total budgeted net expenditure including expenditure met from 
earmarked reserves)of £16.7million

 projected outturn on services (including contributions to reserves) of 
£15.107 million

 a projected overspend on services for the year to March 2020 of £104k

 projected variance against the earmarked reserves budget (updated to 
reflect the 2018-19 outturn position) of £3k.

Table 1 - Summary of Projected Outturn against Annual Budget
Budget

£’000

Projected
Outturn

£’000

Projected 
Variance

£’000

Report 
Ref.

Net Expenditure on Services 12,805 12,909 104

Parish Precepts 2,198 2,198 0

Net Expenditure on Services 15,003 15,107 104 Section 3

Expenditure on Earmarked Priorities 1,705 1,708 3

Total Net Expenditure 16,708 16,815 107

Less: Planned use of earmarked balances (1,705) (1,708) (3) Section 4 

Net Budget Requirement/ Outturn 15,003 15,107 104

Funding:

Taxation & Government Grants 12,433 12,433 0 Section 5

Parish Precepts 2,198 2,198 0

Contribution from/to General Fund 372 476 104 Section 7

Total Funding 15,003 15,107 104

2.2 To balance the Council’s budget, the projected overspend of £104k will 
require a corresponding increase in the contribution from the Council’s 
General Fund balance. This will increase the total General Fund contribution 
from £372k to £476k.



3. Analysis of Net Expenditure on Services against Budget

3.1 A summary of the projected outturn variance (£104k) by portfolio is shown in 
Table 2.

Table 2 – Summary of variance by Portfolio
Annual 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn

Planned 
contribution 
to reserve 

Projected 
Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Leader of the Council 1,418 1,441 0 23
Economic Growth (1,397) (1,400) 0 (3)
Corporate Resources 5,937 5,754 0 (183)
Housing, Health & Well-being 916 937 0 21
Environmental Quality 2,103 2,297 25 219
Governance & People Resources 1,299 1,361 0 62
Tourism & Culture 416 405 0 (11)
Transformation 2,113 2,089 0 (24)
Parish Precepts 2,198 2,198 0 0

Total 15,003 15,082 25 104

3.2 A breakdown and analysis of significant variances (i.e. full year forecast of +/- 
£30k) by portfolio area is set out in the following paragraphs.

Economic Growth Portfolio

3.3 The forecast net variance against the Economic Growth portfolio budget is 
£3,547 (favourable). Significant variances underlying the current forecast 
outturn position are summarised in the following table.

Table 3 – Economic Growth significant variances

Service/Activity

Gross 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Planned 
Contr. to 
Reserves

£

Net 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Building Control - Chargeable (43,534) 0 (43,534)

Planning and Development 49,661 0 49,661

Sub Total 6,127 0 6,127

Activity variances not exceeding +/- £30k (9,674) 0 (9,674)

Total variance (3,547) 0 (3,547)



Building Control - Chargeable: (favourable variance £43,534)

3.4 Building Control income is inherently volatile in nature being a demand led 
service, therefore further forecast changes are expected throughout the year.  
The current variance of £44k (favourable) is based on comparing trends from 
previous years and actuals from first quarter of 2019/20.

Planning and Development (adverse variance £49,661)

3.5 The current £49k under recovery of expected planning income is based on a 
national assumption that there will be a reduction in major planning 
applications received this year.  Early indications are that there will be 3 major 
applications over £20k this year in comparison to 5 received in 2018/19.  
However, this is a demand led service which could result in further changes to 
the forecast as the year progresses.

Corporate Resources Portfolio

3.6 The forecast net variance against the Corporate Resources portfolio is 
£183,352 (favourable). Significant variances underlying the current forecast 
position are summarised in the following table.

Table 4 – Corporate Resources significant variances

Service/Activity

Gross 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Planned 
Contr. to 
Reserves

£

Net 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Banking and Interest (122,103) 0 (122,103)

MRP – Finance Charges (108,481) 0 (108,481)

Sub Total (230,584) 0 (230,584)

Activity variances not exceeding +/- £30k 47,232 0 47,232
Total variance (183,352) 0 (183,352)

Banking and Interest (favourable variance £122,103)

3.7 The current outturn forecast for interest payable is based on the Authority’s 
existing loan portfolio plus the additional borrowing required in 2019-20. 

3.8 Changes to the timing of capital expenditure and other positive in year cash 
flows, enabled the Council to meet its liquidity requirements by utilising cash 
from reserves, revenue balances and favourable in year cash flows, without 
the need undertake any additional external borrowing. This has had a positive 
impact on the expected interest costs in 2019-20. In addition borrowing 
delayed to 2019-20 will benefit from reduced interest rates.

3.9 Pending review of the capital budget as part of the revised budget process, no 
allowance has been included in the forecasted interest costs to accommodate 
the impact of anticipated underspends against the 2019-20 capital budget, 



reprofiling adjustments or other possible revisions to the existing three year 
capital programme. 

MRP – Financing Charges (favourable variance £108,481)

3.10  Capital expenditure in 2018-19 was less than anticipated, this has reduced 
the corresponding MRP charge for 2019-20. 

Environmental Quality Portfolio

3.11 The forecast net variance against the Environmental Quality portfolio budget 
is £218,750 (adverse). Significant variances underlying the current forecast 
position are summarised in the following table.

Table 5 – Environmental Quality significant variances

Service/Activity

Gross 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Planned 
Contr. to 
Reserves

£

Net 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Recycling 110,786 0 110,786

Waste Contract – Mobilisation 130,712 0 130,712

Sub Total 241,498 0 241,498

Activity variances not exceeding +/- £30k (47,748) 25,000 (22,748)

Total variance 193,750 25,000 218,750

Recycling (adverse variance of £110,786)

3.12 The adverse variance of £110k is mostly due to two significant adverse 
variances. 

 The collection of co-mingled (glass, cans and plastics) and garden 
waste has been suspended during July and August.  The overall 
reduction in tonnages collected will impact on the disposal costs, sales 
income and recycling credits received. The anticipated result is an 
adverse net variance against budget of £59k. 

 Based on current collection rates the amount of paper and card 
collected during the financial year is expected to be lower than budget 
(circa 280 tonne). This reduction accompanied by a lower than 
expected sales price per tonne will result in an adverse variance of 
£55k. 

Waste contract Mobilisation (adverse variance of £130,712)
3.13 Current projections show that one-off expenditure for the mobilisation of the 

waste contract will be circa. £214k, exceeding budget by £131k. The following 
table provides a breakdown of this overspend.



Table 6 – Breakdown of Waste Mobilisation Overspend
Budget Projected 

Outturn VarianceDetail
£'000 £'000 £'000

External Professional Advice 0 46 46
Vehicle Costs (hire/misc costs) 33 31 (2)
Additional Staffing 50 110 60
External Communications - Suspension of Service 0 21 21
Misc. Costs 0 6 6
Total 83 214 131 

3.14 The need for external professional advice in connection with the waste service 
contract has continued into this financial year. Current projections show that 
this advice will cost the Council approximately £46k.

3.15 Due to a significant increase in queries received relating to waste services the 
number of temporary staff required to investigate and respond to these has 
increased from original expectations. The suspension of co-mingled and 
green waste recycling services has also required these temporary staff to be 
retained for longer than originally anticipated.

3.16 The cost of external communications in connection with the suspension of co-
mingled and green waste recycling services has reached £21k to date. Any 
future communications will increase the adverse variance on this cost centre. 

Governance & People Resources Portfolio

3.17 The forecast net variance against the Governance & People Resources 
portfolio is £61,510 (adverse). Significant variances underlying the current 
forecast position are summarised in the following table.

Table 7 – Governance & People Resources significant variances

Service/Activity

Gross 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Planned 
Contr. to 
Reserves

£

Net 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Legal Costs – Community Stadium 34,737 0 34,737

Sub Total 34,737 0 34,737

Activity variances not exceeding +/- £30k 26,773 0 26,773
Total variance 61,510 0 61,510

Legal Costs - Stadium (adverse variance £34,737)
Total 83.0 213.8 130.8 



Transformation Portfolio

3.18 The forecast net variance against the Transformation portfolio budget is 
£23,022 (favourable). Significant variances underlying the current forecast 
position are summarised in the following table.

Table 8 – Transformation significant variances

Service/Activity

Gross 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Planned 
Contr. to 
Reserves

£

Net 
Variance 
adverse/ 

(favourable)
£

Customer & Transformation Pay Group (30,500) 0 (30,500)

Sub Total (30,500) 0 (30,500)

Activity variances not exceeding +/- £30k 7,478 0 7,478

Total variance (23,022) 0 (23,022)

Customer & Transformation Pay Group (favourable variance of £30,500)

3.19 The favourable variance of £30.5k is due to delayed recruitment of two key 
positions. The posts currently remain vacant resulting in an underspend on 
this cost centre.

Other portfolios

3.20 At the end of quarter 1 there were no significant variances (i.e. variances of 
+/- £30k) to report within the following portfolios:

 Leader of the Council
 Housing, Health and Well-being
 Tourism & Culture



4. Projects funded from Earmarked Reserves 
4.1 At 1 April 2019 the balance held in earmarked reserve was £3,467k and 

comprises:
 £2,418k held for service expenditure
 £1,049k held for accounting purposes or as contingency against 

specified risks

4.2 Against the balance of £2,418k (reserves held for service expenditure) the 
profiled spend identified for 2019-20, presented as part of the 2018-19 outturn 
report, is £1,705k. The remaining balance is profiled to be spent in 
subsequent financial years. 

4.3 The current projected outturn for 2019-20 is £1,708k. This requires a £3k 
increase in the amount released from earmarked reserves at the year end. 

Table 9 - Summary of projected expenditure from earmarked reserves
Reserve  
Balance
1-4-2019

Profiled  
Budget 
2019-20

Projected 
outturn VarianceReserve Funded projects 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Leader of the Council 332 280 280 0
Economic Growth 198 11 11 0
Corporate Resources 636 270 273 3
Housing, Health & Wellbeing 511 511 511 0
Environmental Quality 164 114 114 0
Governance & People Resources 259 259 259 0
Tourism & Culture 58 58 58 0
Transformation 260 202 202 0
Total held for service expenditure 2,418 1,705 1,708 3
Accounting/Contingency reserves 1,049 0 0 0
Total Reserves 3,467 1,705 1,708 3

4.4 All earmarked reserves will be reviewed as part of the revised budget process 
to ensure they continue to reflect Council priorities and that the balance 
remains at the appropriate level. 



5. Taxation and Non-specific grant income

5.1 Details of the Council’s taxation and non-specific grant income and 
expenditure for the year compared with budget, are shown in the following 
table. This includes income received from:

 Non-ring fenced government grants such as Revenue Support Grant 
and New Homes Bonus 

 Council tax and Non Domestic Rates (NNDR).

Table 10 -Taxation and Non-specific grant income
Budget 

£’000

Forecast
Outturn

£’000

Variance

£’000
Revenue support grant 196 196 0

Rural Services Delivery Grant 326 326 0

New Homes Bonus 838 838 0

Council tax – excluding parish element 5,304 5,304 0

Collection fund surplus/(deficit) - Council Tax 37 37 0

NNDR funding 5,732 5,732 0

12,433 12,433 0

5.2 Taxation and Non-specific grant income are currently expected to be in line 
with budget. 

5.3 The most volatile area of funding in-year remains the National Non Domestic 
Rates. A summary of the NNDR income included in the 2019-20 budget and 
the projected income to be credited to the Council’s general fund in 2019-20, 
is shown in the table below.

Table 11- NNDR funding 2019-20 

Funding element
Approved

Budget 
£’000

Projected 
Outturn £’000

Variance 

£’000
Fixed Elements:
Allerdale Share of NNDR Income 10,802 10,802 0
Renewable Energy ‘disregard’ retained by billing 
authority 411 411

0
Net tariff payable to Central Government (7,299) (7,299) 0
Share of estimated collection fund surplus 13 13 0
‘Fixed’ element of NNDR income 3,927 3,927 0
Variable Elements:
Section 31 grant 2,280 2,280 0

Levy payable (net of reduction under pool 
arrangements) (475) (475) 0

Variable element of NNDR income 1,805 1,805 0
Total Fixed & Variable Elements 5,732 5,732 0



6. Capital budget

6.1 The current capital budget is £12.37m, comprising:
 £9.93m approved budget for 2019-20
 £2.44m budget carry forward from 2018-19

6.2 The projected Capital Outturn position for 2019-20 is summarised in table 11. 
This shows:

 a projected outturn position of £5.21m.
 an underspend compared to the budget of £7.17m. 
 budget carry forward requests (re-profiling adjustments) of £2.17million
 overall adverse variance of £4.997m.

Table 12 –Capital Programme – Projected Outturn by Portfolio
Current 
Budget

Outturn Outturn 
Variance

Re-
profiled

Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Capital Expenditure
Economic Growth 8,074 906 (7,168) 2,168 (5,000)

Corporate Resources 373 373 0 0 0
Housing, Health & Wellbeing 2,124 2,127 3 0 3
Environmental Quality 630 630 0 0 0
Tourism & Culture 1,131 1,131 0 0 0
Transformation 40 40 0 0 0
Total - Capital Expenditure 12,372 5,207 (7,165) 2,168 (4,997)
Capital Financing      

Capital Grants 3,949 2,681 (1,268) 1,271 3

Capital Receipts 455 455 0 0 0
Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0 0 0
Revenue Budget 0 0 0 0 0
General Fund Balances 138 138 0 0 0
Borrowing 7,830 1,933 (5,897) 897 (5,000)
Total - Capital Funding 12,372 5,207 (7,165) 2,168 (4,997)

Key Variances

6.3 Details of key variances are set out in the following paragraphs.

Economic Growth Portfolio

6.4 The forecast variance against the capital budget for the Economic Growth 
portfolio is £7.168m. Budget carry forwards of £2.168m leaves an overall 
projected favourable variance of £5m.



Table 13 Economic Growth 
Outturn 
Variance

Budget 
C/F

Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000
Reedlands Road Development (2,168) 2,168 0

Community Stadium (5,000) 0 (5,000)

Total (7,168) 2,168 (5,000)

Reedlands Road Development (underspend of £2,168k to be carried 
forward to 2020-21)

6.5 The budget for this scheme was based on the initial profile estimates provided 
by the External Project Manager. The expenditure profile has been revised to 
take account of the requirements to undertake additional surveys prior to 
commencing construction. 

Community Stadium (underspend £5,000k)

6.6 Plans for the Community Stadium have been placed on hold pending 
completion of ongoing work on the business case, as agreed by Executive on 
28 June 2019. This will result in a projected underspend for 2019-20 of £5m.
Additional Information relating to the capital budget

6.7 Although not reported as a variance at quarter 1, the Disabled Facility Grant 
scheme warrants additional information. 

Housing Grants 

6.8 The Authority provides grants to individuals to meet the cost of housing 
adaptations and improvements that enable people to stay living in their own 
home for longer. This includes mandatory and discretionary grant support. 

6.9 The Authority has a statutory duty to provide adaptations to the homes of 
disabled people who qualify for a mandatory DFG. Expenditure on DFGs is 
funded from an annual grant paid to upper-tier authorities as part of the Better 
Care Funding allocations and cascaded to district councils responsible for 
providing DFGs.

6.10 Since approving the 2019-20 Budget the Authority has received notification 
that the grant allocation from central government for DFGs for 2019-20 has 
been increased. The capital expenditure budget will be increased at revised 
budget to take account of this increased grant. The movement in resources 
statement at appendix D4 reflects the increase in DFG allocation from Central 
Government for 2019-20. These resources will remain unallocated. 

6.11 The Authority will continue to monitor the DFG budget closely and action 
taken to ensure that spending does not exceed available funding.



7. Impact on General Fund and Earmarked Reserve Balances

7.1 The impact of current budget forecasts on the Council’s general fund and 
earmarked general fund balances (earmarked reserves) is summarised in the 
following table. The opening balance and budget use of reserve (Current 
Budget) has been updated to reflect the position reported as part of the 2018-
19 outturn. 

Table 14 - Movement in Balances
Current Budget Projected Outturn

General 
Fund

Earmarked 
Reserves

General 
Fund

Earmarked 
Reserves

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Opening Balances April 2019 3,890 3,467 4,044 3,467
Transfers to/(from) Reserves:
Release of E/M to GF 0 0 0 0
Use for capital programme (138) 0 (138) 0
Use to support Revenue Budget (372) (1,705) (476) (1,708)

Planned to Earmarked Reserves 0 60 0 25
Requested to Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0 0
Additional Taxation and Government 
Grants to Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0 0

(Increase)/Decrease in Balance (510) (1,645) (614) (1,683)

Balance at 31 March 2020 3,380 1,822 3,430 1,784

Retained - Minimum Balance (2,700) - (2,700) -

Available for Use 680 1,822 730 1,784

Impact on General Fund Balances

7.2 This reserve plays an important part in managing unforeseen risk and cash 
flow management of the Authority. At the end of quarter 1 the projected 
revenue and capital outturns for the year to March 2020 will result in a net 
reduction in the Council’s general fund balance of £614k compared to the 
reduction of £510k reported as part of the 2018-19 outturn position. 

Impact on Earmarked Reserves

7.3 The profiled spend (budget) from earmarked reserves for 2019-20 has been 
updated from £395k (approved March 2019) to £1,705k. The increase of 
£1,310k reflects the reprofile of planned expenditure, funded from earmarked 
reserves, approved as part of the 2018-19 Revenue Outturn Report. The 
current projected outturn for 2019-20 is £1,708k resulting in a £3k overspend. 
This will require a corresponding increase in the amount released from 
reserves.



8. Treasury Management 

Treasury Management Activity

8.1 A summary of treasury management activity during the three months to 30 
June, including details of investment and borrowing transactions and 
information about the Council’s investment and loans portfolios is contained in 
appendix N. During the quarter ending 30 June 2019

 Treasury management activities were carried out in accordance with 
the Council’s treasury management and investment strategies.

 No new external borrowing was undertaken.

Treasury and Prudential Indicators

8.2 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to determine and keep 
under review, limits on how much money it can afford to borrow by way of 
loans and other forms of credit. The processes the Council must follow in 
setting these limits (the ‘Authorised Limit for External Debt’) is set out in the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities to which the Council 
is required to ‘have regard to’ under provisions contained in the 2003 Act. In 
addition to the Authorised Limit, CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury 
Management Codes and accompanying sector guidance, include a number of 
other key treasury management indicators designed to support and record 
local decision making in connection with capital and treasury activities.

8.3 The Council’s Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing 
under the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary (the limit 
beyond which external debt is not expected to exceed) and other indicators 
and limits required by CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management Codes 
were set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy for 2019-20. This was approved by the Full Council on 6 
March 2019.

8.4 During the quarter ended 30 June 2019 the Council has operated within the 
limits established by the treasury and prudential indicators set out in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019-20.



9. Insurance 

9.1 A summary of claims lodged and closed between 1 April 2019 and 30 June 
2019 is set out in the table below.

Table 15 - Insurance claims 3 months to 30 June 2019
No. 

Claims
b/f

No. Closed
to date

No. Lodged
to date

No. Claims
Outstanding

Public Liability 2 1 5 6

Employers Liability 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0
Property Damage and Motor 4 3 0 1
Municipal Mutual (1974 to 1993) 0 0 0 0

6 4 5 7

9.2 The number of claims outstanding at the end of Quarter 1 totalled 8, 
compared to 7 outstanding at the end of the financial year. Four claims have 
been closed or settled during Quarter 1 of which Allerdale have incurred no 
cost.

9.3 The cost of outstanding claims is estimated at £32,120. Allerdale's liability is 
limited by our insurance excess, meaning the potential cost to Allerdale at this 
time is 2019-20 is £19,458.

9.4 At 1 April the Authority brought forward a provision for insurance liabilities of 
£97,364. Excluding the potential cost of existing claims this leaves a balance 
of £77,909 currently unallocated. This remaining balance is considered 
sufficient to meet liabilities arising from additional claims that may be received 
in relation to incidents incurred but not reported.



10. Working Capital Management

Sundry Debtors and Write-offs

10.1 The outstanding sundry debt (including Trade Refuse) at 30 June 2019, was 
£1,432,140 which is detailed in the following table:

Table 16 - Outstanding Debtors at 30 June 2018
Total debt 

outstanding 
Not past 

due
30 Days 
past due

60 Days 
past due

>90 Days 
past due

£ £ £ £ £

At 30 June 2018 1,670,090 1,374,552 82,634 27,895 185,009
% debt 100% 82% 5% 2% 11%
At 31 Mar 2019 521,350 215,246 88,251 17,830 200,023
% debt 100% 41% 17% 4% 38%
At 30 June 2019 999,140 191,320 51,673 526,839 229,308
% debt 100% 19% 5% 53% 23%

10.2 At 30 June 2019:

 £526k or 53% of the outstanding debt is 60 days past its due date. 
£507k of the outstanding debt related to invoices raised to CCC for 
recycling credits.  This invoice was paid in July.

 £229k or 23% of the outstanding debt is over 90 days old. Of this, £86k 
is subject to a payment plan or is secured through charging orders. 
The remaining £143k is subject to ongoing recovery action. An 
allowance for credit losses of £82k is available to off-set the impact of 
non-recoverable debt balances. 

10.3 Between April and June 2019 12 sundry debtor/trade waste invoices were 
written off.

Table 17 - Write off of debtors
2017-18

Quarter 1
2018-19

Quarter 1
2019-20

Quarter 1
No 

invoices
Total 

£
No 

invoices
Total 

£
No 

invoices
Total 

£
Sundry Debtors 25 2,886.01 - - 12 2,044.59

Trade Waste 37 2,385.59 - - - -
Total 62 5,271.60 - - 12 2,044.59

Payment of Creditor Invoices
10.4 The Authority has a target to pay 98% of invoices from suppliers located 

within the Allerdale postal area within 14 days of receipt and 98% of non-
Allerdale supplier invoices within 30 days of receipt.



10.5 During quarter 1 of 2019-20, 92% of Allerdale supplier invoices were paid 
within 14 days with 578 invoices being paid on time. Although behind target, 
performance has remained consistent when compared to the same period last 
year. 

10.6 During quarter 1 of 2019-20, 95% of national supplier invoices were paid 
within 30 days. This compares unfavourably with quarter 1 2018-19 when 
97% was achieved. Performance in April was marginally down on April 2018 
due to Easter falling in the middle of April compared to end of March in 2018. 
Q1 was also impacted by the need for the Environmental Quality and 
Elections resources to be re-directed to departmental issues.

Table 18 – Summary of supplier invoices paid quarter 1
Allerdale Non 

Allerdale

Service Area Qtr 1
%

Qtr 1
%

Leader of the Council 92% 100%
Economic Growth 100% 98%
Corporate Resources 100% 98%
Housing, Health and Wellbeing 90% 97%
Environmental Quality 74% 89%
Governance & People Resources 97% 94%
Tourism & Culture 83% 100%
Transformation 96% 90%
Total 92% 95%

10.7 A summary of the reasons for delays in payment is set below:

Table 19 - Reasons for delay in payment of supplier invoices (Q1 2019-20)
Reasons for delay Number of 

invoices

Invoices received without a valid purchase order 18
Price discrepancy between invoice and purchase order requiring  
authorisation prior to payment 5

Purchase order was not goods receipted prior to receipt of invoice 39
Manual authorisation required (purchase order not required) 26
Invoices sent directly to department or individual instead of the Invoice Section 11
Other non-recurring issues 1
Total number subject to delayed payment 100

10.8 Performance will continue to be monitored. Where issues are identified, they 
will be addressed and reported in future monitoring reports. 



Council Tax and NNDR – collection statistics

10.9 During the three months to 30 June collection rates for Council tax and NNDR 
were broadly in line with expectations.

Table 20 – Council Tax and NNDR collection rates as at 30th June
Council Tax 
Collection

%

NNDR 
Collection

%

CTAX and NNDR as % of Full Year 
Collectable income

Q1 2019-20 29.67% 30.84% 30.01% - £262.m (out of £87.3m)
Q1 2018-19 29.75% 31.24% 30.26% - £25.6m (out of £84.7m)
Q1 2017-18 29.80% 30.90% 30.19% - £24.6m (out of £81.3m)

Catherine Nicholson
Head of Financial Services


